
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS 

  

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 444 

 

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 05
TH

 FEBRUARY, 2019/, MAGHA 16, 1940 (SAKA) 

 

INVOLVEMENT OF MCD EMPLOYEES IN ILLEGAL CONSTRUCTION 

 

444. SHRI RAM TAHAL CHOUDHARY: 

 SHRI VIJAY KUMAR HANSDAK: 

 

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:  

 

(a) whether any officer of Municipal Corporation of Delhi (MCD) has been held 

responsible for unauthorised construction in Delhi; 

 

(b) if so, the details thereof during the last three years along with the names of 

such officers; 

 

(c) whether unauthorised construction is not possible in Delhi, if officers carry 

out their duties sincerely; 

 

(d) if so, the reaction of the Government thereto; 

 

(e) whether the Government is likely to take action and remove from service 

the officials responsible for unauthorized construction in Delhi especially in 

Sainik farms; and 

 

(f) the action being taken by the Government in this direction? 

 

ANSWER 

 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS 

(SHRI HANSRAJ GANGARAM AHIR) 

 

(a) & (b):  Yes, Madam.  The details of officials against whom Regular 

Departmental Action (RDA) has been registered for their involvement in 

illegal/unauthorized construction in respect of North, South and East DMCs is 

annexed as Annexure-‘A’, ‘B’ and ‘C’ respectively. 

(c) to (f):  As per Section 332 of the DMC Act, 1957 “No person shall erect or 

commence to erect any building or execute any of the works specified in 

Section 334 except with the prior sanction of the  Commissioner.  As and when  
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any illegal construction is noticed, necessary action against the same is taken 

by the concerned Zonal Building Department as per various provisions of DMC 

Act, 1957.  Action against the delinquent officials is taken as per CCS Conduct 

Rules/Pension Rules and DMC Services (Control & Appeal) Regulations. 

 

***** 

 

 

 

  



Annexure-‘A’ 

 

North DMC 

 

Year-wise list of Officers/Officials involved in illegal/unauthorized construction 

 

 

S.No. Employees Name Designation 

                                   2016 

1 Mukesh Kumar Meena  JE 

2 Kaushal Kishor Kaushik  JE 

3 G.S. Yadav  AE 

4 Prakash Chand Arya  JE 

5 Jitender Kumar  AE 

6 H.R. Meena  JE 

7 Kapil Gupta  AE 

8 R.K. Jain (Rishab Kr. Jain)  AE 

9 S.K. Mann  JE 

10 Rajeev Kr. Garg  JE 

11 Tara Chand  AE 

12 P. K. Chauhan  AE 

13 Ashwani Rana  JE 

14 Mukesh Kumar Kain  JE 

                                   2017 

1 Rakesh Sharma  JE 

2 Varun  Arora  JE 

3 Sanjeev Kumar  AE 

4 Mohd. Shakeel  AE 

5 Kailashi  AE 

6 Shree Niwas  AE 

7 Arvind Kumar Malik  AE 

8 Varun  Arora  JE 

9 Mohd. Shakeel  AE 

10 Ravinder Kumar Khari  AE 

11 Rajender Kumar  JE 

12 M.C. Meena  JE 

13 P.C. Ayra  JE 

14 Rupam Kudesia  JE 

15 Kulbhushan  JE 

16 Charanjeet  JE 

17 R.K. Jain (Rishab Kr. Jain)  AE 

18 Ajay Kumar Gupta  AE 

19 Shri Niwas  AE 

20 B.S. Meena (Bhagwan 

Singh) 

 

EE 

21 Rakesh Sharma  JE 

22 Mohd. Shakil  AE 



23 B.R Meena (Buddha Ram 

Meena) 

 

JE 

24 Rajender Kumar  JE 

25 Abhishek  JE 

26 J.P. Singh  AE 

27 R.K. Khari AE 

28 Vinod Bansal AE 

29 Deepak Kumar Detwal AE 

30 Rakesh Sharma JE 

31 Ravi Kumar Saxena AE 

32 Mukesh Meena JE 

                                            2018 

1 Vijender Dahiya EE 

2 Manoj Kumar AE 

3 Manoj Rana JE 

4 Subodh Hathwal JE 

5 Vir Sain Chauhan  

6 Prakash Chand Arya JE 

7 Deepak Kumar Detwal AE 

8 Jai Prakash Singh AE 

9 Vijay Karan Verma JE 

10 Khan obaid Khahiq JE 

11 Ashish Kumar Gautam JE 

12 Ramesh Chand Meena JE 

13 Vikas Meena JE 

 

  



Annexure-‘B’ 

 

South DMC 

 

Year-wise list of officials/offices involved in illegal construction 

 

 2016 

Sl. 

No. Name of the official Designation 

1. Sh. Kamal Meena JE 

2. Sh. Promod Kumar AE 

3. Sh. V.K.Charaya AE 

4. Sh. M.S Yadav EE 

5. Sh. K.P. Singh EE 

6. Sh. R.K. Bansal AE 

7. Sh. Mukesh Kumar Meena AE 

8. Sh. S.K. Chauhan JE 

9. Sh. W.A Khan JE 

10. Sh. Atul Kumar JE 

11. Sh. Bhopender Kumar 

Meena JE 

12. Sh. S.R. Hassan AE 

13. Sh. Praveen Chaudhary JE 

14. Sh. H.S Meena JE 

15. Sh. Sri Kat Prashad AE 

16. Sh. Anil Mittal AE 

17. Sh. Vijay Kumar Meena JE 

18. Sh. Rajender Kumar Meena JE 

19. Sh. Mohd. Asif JE 

20. Sh. H.W Madan AE 

21. Sh. Nepal Singh AE 

22. Sh. Nek Ram Meena JE 

 

 2017 

Sl. 

No. Name of the official Designation 

1. Sh. Vijay Meena JE 

2. Sh. Vinod Kumar JE 

3. Sh. C.V Singh AE 

4. Sh. O.P.Meena JE 

5. Sh. R.K. Sharma AE 

6. Sh. Manohar Devnani EE 

7. Sh. Mehboob JE 

 

 

 

 



 2018 

Sl. 

No. Name of the official Designation 

1. Sh. V.D. Sharma AE 

2. Sh. Vidhya Bhoshan Paswan JE 

3. Smt. Seema Meena JE 

4. Sh. Rajesh Arora EE 

5. Sh. Vijay Pal Yadav AE 

6. Sh. Shivang Sharma` JE 

7. Sh. Subhash  JE 

8. Sh. S.V Arya JE 

9. Sh. Khem Singh JE 

10. Sh. K.C.Sharma AE 

 

  



Annexure-‘C’ 

East DMC 

 

Year-wise list of officials/offices involved in illegal construction 

 

2016 

S.No.  Name  Designation 

1 
Sh. C.S. Tiwari  JE 

2. Sh. Anuj Kumar  JE 

3. Sh. P.K. Tiwari  AE 

4. Sh. R.K. Bhati  AE 

5. Sh. D.P. Sharma AE 

6. Sh. B.S. Meena  JE 

7. Sh. Narender Singh  JE 

8 Sh. S.K. Katara  AE 

9. Sh. Faizan Raja  JE 

10. Sh. P.R. Meena EE 

11. Sh. S.D. Tomar  EE 

12. Sh. Chandan Singh  AE 

13. Sh. Ravinder Kumar  AE 

14. Sh. Vinod Khati  JE 

15. Sh. Abhinav Matrey  JE 

16. Sh. Rohis Ahmed  JE  

17. Sh. A.K.Batra  SE 

18. Sh. Ajay Kumar  AE 

19. Sh. B.S. Meena  JE 

20. Sh. Devender Kishore  AE 

21. Sh. Raj Kumar Gupta  JE 

22. Sh. Ajay Kumar  AE 

23. Sh. B.S. Meena  JE 

24. Sh. Vinod Khati  JE 

25. Sh. Rais Ahmed  JE 

26. Sh. P.K. Tiwari  AE 

27. Sh. K.K. Sharma  JE 

28. Sh. P.K. Tiwari  AE 

29. Sh. K.P. Yadav  JE 

30. Sh. Chandan Singh  AE 

31. Sh. Narender Singh  JE 

32. Sh. D.P. Sharma  AE 

33. Sh. Ravinder Kumar  AE 

34. Sh. Vinod Khati  JE 

35. Sh. K.K. Sharma  JE 

36. Sh. S.K. Jain  JE 

37. Sh. Abhinav Matrey  JE 

  



2017 

1 Sh. Prem Chand  JE 

2 Sh. Raju  AE 

3 Sh. D.P. Sharma  AE 

4 Sh. Narender Singh  JE 

5 Sh. B.S. Meena  JE 

6 Sh. R.S. Bharti  EE 

7 Sh. S.K. Gupta  JE 

8 Sh. Kaptan Singh  AE 

9 Sh. Sanjeev Kashik  JE 

10 Sh. V.P. Singh  JE 

11 Sh. Nawzish Hussain  AE 

12 Sh R.K. Singh  JE 

13 Sh. Ram Kumar Bharti  AE 

14 Sh. K.K. Gupta  JE 

15 Sh. Raju  AE 

16 Sh. C.S. Tiwari  JE 

17 Sh. Vinod Khati  JE 

18 Sh. D.P. Sharma  AE 

19 Sh. P.K. Tiwari  AE 

20 Sh. I.P. Singh  JE 

21 Sh. S.C. Meena  JE 

22 Sh. Narender Singh  JE 

23 Sh. D.P. Sharma  AE 

24 Sh. A.K. Bansal  EE 

25 Sh. G.L. Meena  JE 

26 Sh. Sanjeev Kashik  JE 

27 Sh. S.D. Tomar  EE 

28 Sh. Kaptan Singh  AE 

2018 

1 Sh. G.L. Meena  JE 

2. Sh. D.P. Sharma  AE 

3 Sh. C.S. Tiwari  JE 

4 Sh. P.K. Tiwari  AE 

5 Sh. Ravi Kant Gupta  AE 

6 Sh. G.L. Meena  JE 

7 Sh. D.P. Sharma  AE 

8 Sh. B.S. Meena  JE 

9 Sh. B.S. Meena  JE 

10 Sh. G.L. Meena  JE 

11 Sh. R.k. Jain  AE 

12 Sh. Abhinav Matrey  JE 

13 Sh. Jitender Kumar Meena  JE 

14 Sh. Perveen Kumar  JE 

  



15 Sh. Rakesh Kumar  JE 

16 Sh. Arun Kumar  Beldar 

17 Sh. Raj Kumar  Beldar 

18 Sh. B.P. Sharma  AE 

19 Sh. P.R. Meena  EE 

20 Sh. R.K. Singh  EE 

21 Sh. Jitenter Kumar  AE 

22 Sh. P.K. Pandey  AE 

23 Sh. Sumant Singh  AE 

24 Sh. A.K. Mittal  JE 

25 Sh. Ashwani  JE 

26 Sh. M.L. Meena  JE 

27 Sh. Prem Veer Singh  JE 

28 Sh. Avinash Kumar  JE 

29 Sh. P.R. Meena  EE 

30 Sh. Raju  AE 

31 Sh. Pran Veer Singh  JE 

32 Sh. A.K. Mittal  JE 

33 Sh. P.R. Meena  EE 

34 Sh. Raju  AE 

35 Sh. Pran Veer Singh  JE 

36 Sh. Ashwani Sharma  JE 

37 Sh. Prem Veer Singh  EE 

38 Sh. S.K. Bhatnagar  AE 

39 Sh. Jitender Kumar Meena  JE 

40 Sh. S.K. Katara  AE 

41 Sh. Shail Tyagi  JE 

 42 Sh. Khushi Ram  AE 

 

***** 

 

 


